
Respondent Name 

Committee to Recall Snohomish County Sheriff Adam Fortney 

Complainant Name 

Glen Morgan 

Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan reported via the portal (Fri, 7 Aug 2020 at 11:16 AM) 

   
To whom it may concern, 

 

It has come to my attention that Colin McMahon (WSBA#49152), Brittany Tri (WSBA 

#49925), Samantha Sommerman (WSBA #49917), and Terry Preshaw (WSBA #18153) are 

actively, knowingly violating Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 

42.17A).  They are all attorneys working on the Adam Fourtney Recall campaign in 

Snohomish County.  The specific details of these violations are as follows: 

 

1) Failure to file a Statement of Organization for this recall campaigns political 

committee. Attempt to conceal all information about this campaign from the public 

(Violation of RCW 42.17A.205) 

 

These attorneys have all failed to complete or even attempt to complete a statement of 

organization and file it with the Public Disclosure Commission as clearly required by RCW 

42.17A.205(1).  As licensed and practicing attorneys in the State of Washington (please note, 

their bar licenses are referenced in numerous exhibits attached) they are fully aware of this 

requirement and capable of complying with this law.  They have just chosen to flout and 

ignore the law.  

 

As you are aware, the Washington State Supreme Court has ruled that legal activity on behalf 

of initiatives in 2019 (Freedom Foundation case) (and this applies to recall campaigns as 

well) must be reported to the PDC – even if provided pro-bono.  This includes the 

requirement to report all legal expenses, costs, and the organizations or individuals paying 

these costs or expenses.  Anonymous, secretive, dark money projects like this operation are 

not legal for these types of activities, even if these attorneys believe they can conceal their 

costs from public scrutiny. 

 

An argument can be made that the incurred legal costs to file the initial recall petition can be 

concealed from the public, but in this case, the extensive legal activity in this case after the 

initial petition has been filed, which I have documented with a plethora of exhibits which 

include a variety of legal motions, responses, appeals, transcripts (which should be requested 

by the PDC staff via subpoena if they refuse to provide them since these would also indicate 

and support the substantial amount of time invested by these professional attorneys in this 

matter), hearings, etc have all occurred in total public secrecy as it applies to the requirement 

by this shadowy dark money group to report to the Public Disclosure Commission.  

 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447
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Of particular note, if this campaign has been funded by one primary outside source, this 

committee will need to pay attention to RCW 42.17A.205(5) and provide that specific 

sponsorship in the name of the PAC they have created. 

 

2) Failure to identify a campaign treasurer, possible attempt to conceal the identity of 

this candidate’s treasurer (Violation of RCW 42.17A.210) 

 

In addition to concealing all information about this political campaign and committee from 

the public by not filing a statement of organization, this dark money crew has failed to 

identify a treasurer for this secretive operation, which is a clear and unambiguous violation 

of RCW 42.17A.210 

 

3). Failure to identify a campaign depository, possible attempt to conceal the campaign 

depository from the public (Violation of RCW 42.17A.215) 

 

In addition to concealing all information about this organization from the public by not filing 

a statement of organization, and failing to identify a treasurer, this crew has also willfully 

chosen to fail to identify a campaign depository for this political campaign, which is a clear 

and unambiguous violation of RCW 42.17A.215 

 

4). Failure to maintain campaign records or provide contact information for a treasurer 

to enable campaign books and accounts to be inspected (Violation of RCW 

42.17A.235(6), see also WAC 390-16-043) 

 

As a result of this candidate’s failure to comply with RCW 42.17A.205, this also ensures this 

campaign is in clear and unambiguous violation of RCW 42.17A.235(6) which requires all 

political campaigns (including recall campaigns like this one) provide their treasurer’s contact 

information so that public inspection of their campaign books can be made.  This is another 

clear and unambiguous violation of Washington State’s campaign finance laws and part of a 

pattern of behavior with this group to ignore the statute and presume the laws do not apply to 

them (or to presume they can get away with violating the law because they will never be held 

accountable for their lawbreaking due to the political affiliation of their members or the 

people who finance their efforts). 

  

5) Failure to report expenses and contributions (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235 and 

42.17A.240, see WAC 390-16-041, and WAC 390-05-235) 

 

Additionally, it should be noted that this secretive gang of dark money attorneys have also 

concealed the expenditures and contributions their organization has collected and expended to 

facilitate a large volume of legal activity as evidenced by the many exhibits I have attached 

below. If the defendants claim to be doing this activity pro bono, then they must comply with 

the in-kind contribution vales (see WAC 390-05-235) and report this accurately (See WAC 

390-16-207).    
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These are professional attorneys, presumably not suspended from the Washington State Bar 

Association.  They are familiar with the law.  They are paid to know the law and practice law 

in Washington State.  It is inexcusable they have so willfully and flagrantly and with malice 

aforethought chosen to break the law in this instance.  It appears likely this is only the tip of 

the iceberg in their lawbreaking, if they are willing to be so flagrantly illegal in this case. 

 

It should also be recognized that this secretive group may be attempting to conceal sources of 

illegal funding or embarrassing dark money funding sources from the public which would 

indicate they have chosen to willfully conceal this information from the public for nefarious 

and very problematic and concerning reasons.  If this proves to be the case here, these 

attorneys could also be sanctioned under RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(a), which could lead to 

criminal or civil prosecution. 

 

Please let me know if you need any additional information or evidence to support these very 

clear and obvious violations of Washington State’s campaign finance laws by this political 

candidate. 

 

Best Regards, 

 

Glen Morgan 
PDF 
Verification of filing documents to Supreme Court - June 26 - 2020.pdf 

24.91 KB 

  

Recall Petition - Filed.pdf 

1.78 MB 

 

Recall of Sheriff Fortney re Amended Briefing Schedule Ltr.pdf 

46.25 KB 

 

Petitioners' Proposed Ballot Synopsis.pdf 

32.1 KB 

 

Motion for Accelerated Review - Supreme Court Doc filings.pdf 

39.88 KB 

 

Fortney Recall Motion to strike late filings final.pdf 

83.15 KB 

 

Amended 6.2.20.Calendar.Note.pdf 

143.98 KB 

  

21476108_web1_M-Zoom-Court-EDH-200603.jpg 

115.58 KB 

  

20-2-02972-31 Petitioner Reply.pdf 
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2.31 MB 

 

6.9.20.Calendar_Note.pdf 

133.74 KB 

 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

The public has a right to know what dark money funds are being used and how much 

resources are being expended (in-kind or otherwise) in an effort to remove duly elected 

officials and overturn recent election results by the voters.  It is particularly problematic when 

professional lawyers, who know the law and are licensed to practice the law in Washington 

State are so willing to overtly and maliciously break that same law for their own secretive and 

undisclosed reasons. 

 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found   
See attached.  Primarily I have attached evidence of the extensive legal efforts and time 

expended by the violators listed here.  This is only a partial list of evidence, as the PDC 

should exercise their subpoena powers to obtain transcripts and other information would 

would further document the extensive resources and time dedicated by these professionals 

(and concealed from the public) in this matter 

 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 

In addition to all the listed attorneys, it is possible the PDC may need to contact opposing 

counsel and the judges involved in this matter if the listed violators are unwilling or obstruct 

the PDC from obtaining the information necessary to document and verify the secretive 

resources utilized in this political campaign and operation.  

 

Certification (Complainant) 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 

information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 

 



COLIN MCMAHON - FILING PRO SE

June 26, 2020 - 12:51 PM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court: Supreme Court
Appellate Court Case Number:   98683-5
Appellate Court Case Title: In Re Petition for Recall of Adam Fortney
Superior Court Case Number: 20-2-02972-4

The following documents have been uploaded:

986835_Motion_20200626124603SC783912_3590.pdf 
    This File Contains: 
     Motion 1 - Accelerate Review 
     The Original File Name was Motion for Accelerated Review.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

Rebecca.Guadamud@co.snohomish.wa.us
Sams@mazzonelaw.com
brittany.tri@gmail.com
brittany@alfordlawteam.com
cmcmahon@snocopda.org
colinjamesmcmahon@gmail.com
gahrend@ahrendlaw.com
kmurray@snoco.org
mark@northcreeklaw.com
scanet@ahrendlaw.com
ssommerm@gmail.com
terrypreshaw@mac.com

Comments:

Sender Name: Colin McMahon - Email: colinjamesmcmahon@gmail.com 
Address: 
PO Box 2591 
Everett, WA, 98213 
Phone: (425) 299-6227

Note: The Filing Id is 20200626124603SC783912











































































































































Supreme Court No. 98683-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE PETITION OF RECALL FOR ADAM FORTNEY

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

MOTION FOR ACCELERATED REVIEW

COLIN MCMAHON
SAMANTHA SOMMERMAN

BRITTANY TRI
TERRY PRESHAW

Respondents



1

Now come the respondents, Colin McMahon, Samantha

Sommerman, Brittany Tri, and Terry Preshaw, and hereby move the

Court to accelerate the review of Sheriff Fortney’s Recall Petition.

Washington Rules of Appellate Procedure (RAP) allow

for accelerated review upon a motion establishing the emergent nature

of the case. RAP 17.4(b); RAP 18.12. Statute provides for 30-day

timeline for the review of recall petitions. RCW 29A.56.270. While the

Rules of Appellate Procedure supersede this statute, the legislature has

established that a recall petition is an “emergency matter of public

concern and take precedence over other cases, and be speedily heard

and determined.”Id.; RAP 18.22. This urgent matter is deserving of

accelerated review. In re Recall of West, 156 Wn.2d 244, 251 n.2

(2006) (“The legislature has recognized the emergency nature of recall

appeals”).

The respondents propose the following accelerated

schedule:

FILING OF REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS: As of the time of this

motion, the Court is already in receipt of Volume I of the Report of

Proceedings which is the Ballot Synopsis Hearing that took place on

June 9, 2020. Respondents propose that the Report of Proceedings for
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the initial hearing, which took place on June 2, 2020, be filed

immediately.

APPELLANT’S BRIEF: July 10, 2020 by end of business day.

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF: July 20, 2020 by end of business day.

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF: July 24, 2020 by end of business day.

By its very nature, a Recall proceeding is emergent.

Sheriff Fortney has been charged with endangering the public health

and safety of the community he has sworn to protect. The emergent

nature of this proceeding is accentuated by the fact that we find

ourselves in the midst of a global pandemic. “The legislature shall pass

the necessary laws to carry out the provisions of section thirty-three

(33) of this article, and to facilitate its operation and effect without

delay. . . Const. art. I, § 34. (emphasis added).
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This motion is respectfully submitted to flag this

emergency request to the Court. Respondents seek decision on this

preliminary issue prior to this Court considering the underlying Petition

in the ordinary course on the merits. The Court’s time and attention to

this urgent matter is greatly appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Colin McMahon /s/ Samantha Sommerman
Colin McMahon Samantha Sommerman

/s/ Brittany Tri /s/ Terry Pershaw
Brittany Tri Terry Pershaw
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CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

We, the respondents, hereby swear under penalty of perjury

that on June 25, 2020, the foregoing document was electronically filed via

the Washington Appellate Courts, which will effect service on all

attorneys of record.

Signed in Everett, Washington this 25th day of June

/s/ Colin McMahon
Colin McMahon

/s/ Samantha Sommerman
Samantha Sommerman

/s/ Brittany Tri
Brittany Tri

/s/ Terry Preshaw
Terry Preshaw
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PETITIONERS’ MOTION TO STRIKE - 1 

 

 

 

 

 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

IN AND FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY 

 

IN RE: PETITION FOR RECALL OF ADAM 

FORTNEY, SNOHOMISH COUNTY 

SHERIFF. 

 

Case No.: 20-2-02972-31 

PETITIONERS’ MOTION TO STRIKE 

 

MOTION 

COMES NOW the petitioners, Colin McMahon, Samantha Sommerman, Brittany 

Tri, and Terry Preshaw, and moves this Honorable Court to strike the following declarations and 

exhibits filed on June 4, 2020 by Sheriff Fortney: Declaration of David Bowman; Declaration of 

Courtney O’Keefe; Declaration of Sheriff Adam Fortney and accompanying exhibits; 

Declaration of Sergeant Glenn Dewitt. These filings have no relevance to the ballot synopsis 

memorandum and are an attempt to relitigate counts four and five of the Petition after the court 

had ruled.  

ARGUMENT  

As the Court is well aware, counsel for Sheriff Fortney requested to brief the 

language of the ballot synopsis after the Court’s ruling and requested argument on the ballot 

synopsis language. The Court neither approved nor requested supplemental information 

regarding counts 4 or 5. The Court did not grant respondent leave to submit any supplemental 

materials. For the respondent to be representing that this was explicitly requested, approved by 
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PETITIONERS’ MOTION TO STRIKE - 2 

the court, and not objected to by the petitioners is blatantly misleading and seeks to rewrite 

history as to what occurred on the record on June 3, 2020. In fact, opposing counsel specifically 

requested leave during argument to provide additional reports regarding charge 5 and to have 

Sheriff Fortney provide additional facts to the Court, presumably in the form of testimony mid-

hearing; the court specifically declined these requests, stating that the decision would be made on 

the materials previously filed and provided.  

The petitioners agreed to additional briefing and argument on the ballot synopsis 

issue alone. In addition to ballot synopsis language and a memorandum in support, opposing 

counsel filed four declarations at 4:55pm on June 4, 2020. Nothing in these late-filed materials 

pertains to the language of the synopsis. These declarations and attached exhibits were only 

generically cited in opposing counsel’s introduction section of their memorandum to support his 

incorrect assertion that the Court wished to entertain further decision-making on its “underlying 

substantive decision” with respect to counts 4 & 5.  This is a brazen attempt to introduce new 

evidence for the purpose of an appellate record after the court had already made its ruling. 

Sheriff Fortney had every opportunity to submit this untimely filed information in his original 

response brief. In fact, Sheriff Fortney himself drafted a declaration detailing his personal 

knowledge of the counts in the petition in the prior response brief but chose not to include this 

information. The briefing and argument agreed to by the parties was not a CR 59 “motion to 

reconsider” and the Court should not allow Sheriff Fortney to shoehorn these materials into the 

appellate record.  

After a petition for recall is presented to the Court, a determination on the 

sufficiency of that petition must be made within 15 days. RCW 29A.56.140. In this case, that 

deadline was June 3, 2020. Citing to this deadline, the Court took care to issue a ruling on the 
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PETITIONERS’ MOTION TO STRIKE - 3 

day of the hearing after reviewing the materials previously filed by the parties. Again, Sheriff 

Fortney had every opportunity to submit these materials before the day of the hearing but chose 

instead to surprise the Court and opposing parties with it after the fact.  

Appellate Courts "do not accept evidence on appeal that was not before the trial 

court." State vs. Curtiss, 161 Wn. App. 673, 703, 250 P.3d 496, 511 (2011) (citing RAP 9.11). 

As recognized in Snedigar vs. Hoddersen, 114 Wn.2d 153, 164, 786 P.2d 781, 786 (1990), "a 

record on appeal may not be supplemented by material which has not been included in the trial 

court record." Pursuant to RAP 10.3, "the brief of the appellant or petitioner should contain . . .  

[t]he argument in support of the issues presented for review, together with citations to legal 

authority and references to relevant parts of the record." RAP 10.3(a)(6) (emphasis added). In 

this case, Respondent attempts to supplement the record with materials not provided to the 

Superior Court nor considered in the underlying proceedings. This is improper. 

The attempt to shoehorn in supplemental materials after the Court’s ruling is akin 

to Boyer v. Morimoto. 10 Wash.App.2d 506, 449 P.3d 285 (Div. 3 2019). In that case, the trial 

court granted summary judgement for the defendant in a medical malpractice suit. Id. at 512. The 

court heard oral argument on the summary judgement motion after reviewing briefing from both 

parties and then requested a curriculum vitae from the plaintiff’s expert. Id. at 515. The plaintiff 

promptly provided it. Id. Ten days later to court issued a memorandum informing the parties of 

its decision to grant summary judgement and the reasoning. After the court issued the 

memorandum but before signing a formal order on summary judgement, the plaintiff filed 

supplemental material concerning its expert. Id. The appellate court held that it could not 

consider the late filed material given that the plaintiff provided no good cause for the late filing, 
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PETITIONERS’ MOTION TO STRIKE - 4 

did not request leave of the court to submit the late filing, and did not file for a motion to 

reconsider. Id. at 535.  

The same reasoning applies here. Sheriff Fortney did not file for a motion to 

reconsider, did not ask leave of the court the file supplemental materials, nor did he provide good 

cause for the once again late filing. Additionally, the problem of the late filing is further 

compounded by RCW 29A.56.140, which requires the Court to have made a decision by June 

3rd. While petitioners agreed to allow time for the Court to consider argument on ballot synopsis 

language, we did not waive our right to a decision within 15 days.  

CONCLUSION 

The Petitioners object to the inclusion of these late-filed materials and 

respectfully request this Court to strike them from the record. 

Dated this 5th of June, 2020. 

/s/ Samantha Sommerman   /s/ Colin McMahon    

Samantha Sommerman   Colin McMahon  

 

/s/ Brittany Tri     /s/ Terry Preshaw   

Brittany Tri     Terry Preshaw 
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